SCOTT COUNTY CENSUSES
1833 Recon Scott Co Census
1840 Scott Co Census
1850 Scott Co Census
1860 Scott Co Census + Slave Schedule + 3 Sebastian Co Twp
1860 Scott Co Agri Census
1870 Scott Co Census
1870 Scott Co Agri Census
1880 Scott Co Census
1880 Scott Co Agri Census
1890 Recon Scott Co Census
1900 Scott Co Census
1910 Scott Co Census
1920 Scott Co Census
1930 Scott Co Census
1940 Scott Co Census
SCOTT COUNTY TAX LISTS
Lists of Persons & Property Assessed For Taxation -- 1865-1867
SCOTT COUNTY MARRIAGE BOOKS
Marriage Book A -- 1882-1890
Marriage Book B -- 1890-1901
Marriage Book C -- 1901-1908
Marriage Book D -- 1908-1917
Marriage Book E -- 1916-1926
Marriage Book F -- 1926-1936
Marriage Book G -- 1936-1943
Marriage Book H -- 1943-1949
Marriage Book | -- 1949-1958
Marriage Book J -- 1958-1974
SCOTT COUNTY DIVORCES
Scott Co Divorces -- 1882-1930
Scott Co Expanded Divorces, Vol. 1 -- 1882-1904
Scott Co Expanded Divorces, Vol. 2 -- 1904-1912
SCOTT COUNTY COURTHOUSE & COURT RECORDS
Scott Co Chancery Court, Vol. 1 -- 1882-1904
Scott Co Chancery Court, Vol. 2 -- 1904-1912
Scott Co Civil Court, Vol. 1 -- 1882-1891
Scott Co Criminal Court, Vol. 1 -- 1882-Early 1900's
Grand Jury Indictment Rec, Vol A -- Aug 1882-Feb 1892
Grand Jury Indictment Rec, Vol B -- Feb 1892-Aug 1899
Grand Jury Indictment Rec, Vol C -- Feb 1900-Feb 1905

SCHS Publication List -- July 2024

AUTHOR / PUBLISHED BY
O'Nale, John
O'Nale, John
O'Nale, John
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS

SCH&GS

SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS

SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS

SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS

PAGES
14 + Index
30 + Index
91 + Index
147 + Index
29 + Index
188 + Index
52 + Index
207 + Index
180 + Index
109 + Index
338 + Index
398 + Index
352 + Index
277 + Index
394 + Index

95 + Index

69 + Index
92 + Index
51 + Index
80 + Index
68 + Index
76 + Index
71 + Index
73 + Index
75 + Index
87 + Index

116 + Index
192 + Index
156 + Index

198 + Index
255 + Index
208 + Index
202 + Index
224 + Index
261 + Index
199 + Index
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COsT
6.00
8.00
13.50
13.50

4.00
15.00

6.00
20.00
10.00
12.50
35.00
37.50
35.00
30.00
40.00

15.00

13.50
13.50
13.50
13.50
13.50
13.50
13.50
13.50
13.50
13.50

15.00
20.00
15.00

20.00
22.50
20.00
20.00
25.00
25.00
20.00

NOTES

Alphabetically by groom w/ Bride Index

Abstracted from Chancery Books A-H
Detailed Testimony Transcripts in each case
Detailed Testimony Transcripts in each case
Records abstracted/transcribed of cases
Abstracted from Chancery Folders
Abstracted from Chancer Folders
Abstracted from Civil Folders

Abstracted from Criminal Folders
Transcribed from Court Books

Transcribed from Court Books

Transcribed from Court Books



Grand Jury Indictment Rec, Vol D -- Aug 1905-Aug 1915
Grand Jury Indictment Rec, Vol E -- Feb 1916-Feb 1937
Grand Jury Depositions -- Feb 1898-Aug 1903
Grand Jury Depositions -- Aug 1906-Feb 1912
Grand Jury Depositions -- Feb 1913-Aug 1923
Guardian's Letters & Bonds, Vol A -- 1882-1922
Administrator's Bonds & Letters, Vol A -- 1882-1933
Will Record A -- 1882-1918
Inventory Record A -- 1881-1913
Coroners' Inquisitions
DEED BOOKS
Scott Co Deed Book 1 -- 1882-1884
Scott Co Deed Book 2 -- 1883-1885
Scott Co Deed Book 3 -- 1885-1887
Scott Co Deed Book 4 -- 1887-1888
Scott Co Deed Book 5 -- 1888-1889
OBITUARIES & DEATHS FROM SCOTT COUNTY NEWSPAPERS
Volume 1 -- 1887-1910
Volume 2 -- 1911-1915
Volume 3 -- 1916-1920
Volume 4 -- 1921-1925
Volume 5 -- 1926-1930
Volume 6 -- 1931-1935
Volume 7 -- 1936-1940
Volume 8 -- 1941-1945
Volume 9 -- 1946-1950
Volume 10 -- 1951-1957
Volume 11 -- 1958-1964
Volume 12 -- 1965-1968
Volume 13 -- 1969-1972
Volume 14 -- 1973-1982
EARLY COUNTY HISTORIES REPRINTED
Veranda Heights
A History of Cauthron in Scott County, AR
History of Blansett Township
From Memory's Scrapbook
History of Scott County
A History of Hon, Arkansas (Formerly Poteau)
Scott County in Retrospect
A Scott County Scrapbook
Scott County "Days Gone By"
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SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS

SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS

SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS

Hanes, Francis

Ray, Wm. Andrew
Livesay, James Grover
Claunts, P.M.

McCutchen, Henry Grady

Syler, Allen Burl
Goodner, Charles E.
Goodner, Norman
Goodner, Norman

196 + Index
196 + Index
107 + Index
127 + Index
123 + Index
50 + Index

68 + Index

155 + Index
245 + Index
72 + Index

105 + Index
92 + Index
97 + Index
101 + Index
86 + Index

192 + Index
98 + Index

130 + Index
124 + Index
106 + Index
129 + Index
113 + Index
87 + Index

77 + Index

111 + Index
132 + Index
110 + Index
100 + Index
243 + Index

95 + Index
73 + Index
7 + Index
75 + Index
74 + Index
494 + Index
56 + Index
64 + Index
60 + Index
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20.00
20.00
15.00
15.00
15.00
12.50
15.00
20.00
25.00
10.00

15.00
15.00
15.00
15.00
15.00

15.00
10.00
15.00
15.00
10.00
15.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
15.00
10.00
10.00
25.00

10.00
10.00

3.00
10.00

7.50
35.00
10.00
10.00
10.00

Transcribed from Court Books
Transcribed from Court Books
Transcribed from Court Journals, Books
Transcribed from Court Journals, Books
Transcribed from Court Journals, Books
Transcribed from Court Books
Transcribed from Court Books

Full Transcriptions of wills from Book A.
Transcribed from Court Books
Transcribed Affidavits from Loose papers.

Transcribed from microfilm 1999
Transcribed from microfilm 1999
Transcribed from microfilm 1999
Transcribed from microfilm 1999
Transcribed from microfilm 1999
Transcribed from Scott Co Newspapers

Northern Scott County history.

1991 from notes from Mr. Ray, 1951.
Reprint of 1930 publication

Reprint of 1938 publication

Reprint of 1922 publication

Compilation of Records, Memories, Clippings



AR CSA POW Burials in Northern Cemeteries

Parks, Arkansas & Memories of Schoolhouse Hill

Parks Community Heritage Album

Family Group Sheets w/ Scott Co Connections, Vol 1

Family Group Sheets w/ Scott Co Connections, Vol 2
JOHN PAUL O'NALE PUBLICATIONS

Slavery In Scott County

Eighteen Historical Happenings in Scott County

A Trio of Tragedy

Time Doesn't Fly Away

Entertainment in Scott County

Drink, The Devil's Brew

Justice Was Surely Blind

A Veteran's Salute To Veterans

Courthouses, Jails, Poor Farm & Paupers

Dipping Vats, Monroe Cemetery & Sorghum Molasses

Civilian Conservation Corp, Co 1707 & A Forest Ranger Murdered

Three Ardent Women

SCOTT CO., AR -- ITS FORMATION & POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS

Volume 1: Formation of AR Counties

Volume 2: Formation & Boundaries Changes in Scott Co.

Volume 3: Political Twps, Voting Precincts & Municipalities

Volume 4: School Districts

Volume 5: Roads, Road Districts & Bridges

Volume 6: Post Offices, Their Locations & Postmasters

NEWSPAPERS

Local & Personal Newspaper Columns -- 1895-1910

Local & Personal Newspaper Columns -- 1911-1920

Local & Personal Newspaper Columns -- 1921-1925

Local & Personal Newspaper Columns -- 1926-1930

Local & Personal Newspaper Columns -- 1931-1940

Scott County Citizen -- 1887-1891

Parks News -- 1889-1931

Scott County Tidbits From Mena, AR Newspapers 1996-1922

Newspaper Tidbits From Across The Country -- Vol 1
MARTIN FAMILY HISTORY BOOKS

Vol 1A: Martin, Dial, Bean Families

Vol 1B: Stewart Families

Vol 2: Martins of Johnson & Sebastian Co, AR

Vol 3: John Miller Martin

Vol 4: Catherine (Lipe) Ruddle
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Leeper, Betty
Frost, Shelby
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS

O'Nale, John
O'Nale, John
O'Nale, John
O'Nale, John
O'Nale, John
O'Nale, John
O'Nale, John
O'Nale, John
O'Nale, John
O'Nale, John
O'Nale, John
O'Nale, John

O'Nale, John
O'Nale, John
O'Nale, John
O'Nale, John
O'Nale, John
O'Nale, John

Edwards, Delaine
Edwards, Delaine
Edwards, Delaine
Edwards, Delaine
Edwards, Delaine
SCH&GS
SCH&GS

Hanna, Carolyn
Hanna, Carolyn

Thomas, Don Martin
Thomas, Don Martin
Thomas, Don Martin
Thomas, Don Martin
Thomas, Don Martin

76 + Index

150 + Index
246 + Index
124 + Index
102 + Index

19 + Index

128 + Index
101 + Index
138 + Index
214 + Index
108 + Index
225 + Index
340 + Index
281 + Index
121 + Index
126 + Index
218 + Index

23 + Index

331 + Index
326 + Index
246 + Index
232 + Index
403 + Index
134 + Index
146 + Index
112 + Index
245 + Index

149 + Index
200 + Index
225 + Index
211 + Index
92 + Index
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12.50
15.00
30.00
15.00
15.00

4.00
12.50
10.00
15.00
25.00
12.50
25.00
35.00
27.50
12.50
12.50
20.00

5.00
8.50
12.50
20.00
30.00
8.50

30.00
30.00
20.00
20.00
35.00
20.00
15.00
20.00
20.00

18.00
22.00
25.00
25.00
12.50

History of Parks w/Interviews

Photos of Area Families, landmarks, etc
Approx 115 Local Family Group Sheets
Approx 100 Local Family Group Sheets

Abstracted Local News Items

Abstracted Local News Items

Abstracted Local News Items

Abstracted Local News Items

Abstracted Local News Items

Abstracted Local News Items

From Waldron Newspapers

Scott Co Bits from Mena Star & Weekly Star
Scott Co News from U.S. Newspapers



ECHOES: OUR QUARTERLY PUBLICATION
Echoes: Vol 1 -- 1986-1988
Echoes: Vol 2 -- 1989-1991
Echoes: Vol 3 -- 1992-1993
Echoes: Vol 4 -- 1994-1995
Echoes: Vol 5 -- 1996-1997
1900 CENSUS EXPANDED SERIES
Black Fork Township
Blansett Township
Brawley Township
Cedar Township
Denton Township
Hickman Township, Vol 1
Hickman Township, Vol 2
Hickman Township, Town of Waldron
Hon Township
Hunt Township
James Township
Johnson Township
LaFave Township
Lafayette Township
Lamb Township
Mill Creek Township
Mount Pleasant Township
Mountain Township
Park Township
Tate Township
MISCELLANEOUS
Treasured Family Recipes, Vol 1
Shared Family Recipes - Old & New

Shipping Charges: Book Rate at $4.00 for first book and $2.00 for each additional book up to $10.00.
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SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS
SCH&GS

Rogers, Janice
Tharp, Winna
Workman, Jane
Edwards, Delaine
Edwards, Delaine
Edwards, Delaine
Edwards, Delaine
Edwards, Delaine
Tharp, Winna
Reynolds, Barbara Hale
Holland, Charlene
Rogers, Janice
Edwards, Delaine
Edwards, Delaine
Tharp & McCafferty
Rogers, Janice
Edwards, Delaine
Rogers, Janice
Edwards, Delaine
Hanna, Carolyn

SCH&GS
SCH&GS

First Class shipping and exact postage can be calculated. Ask before payment for multiiple orders.

228 + Index
294 + Index
237 + Index
171 + Index
200 + Index

199 + Index
293 + Index
200 + Index
198 + Index
274 + Index
277 + Index
272 + Index
295 + Index
225 + Index
359 + Index
304 + Index
115 + Index
207 + Index
383 + Index
121 + Index
65 + Index

341 + Index
179 + Index
242 + Index
333 + Index

140 + Index
346 + Index
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Several Years in each book with new index
20.00
30.00
25.00
20.00
20.00
Indepth Research on each family in 1900
20.00
30.00
20.00
20.00
28.50
27.50
27.50
30.00
22.50
35.00
30.00
15.00
20.00
35.00
15.00
15.00
30.00
20.00
25.00
32.50

20.00
20.00 Short family genealogy of each contributor



