

SCOTT COUNTY CENSUSES	AUTHOR / PUBLISHED BY	PAGES	COST	NOTES
1833 Recon Scott Co Census	O'Nale, John	14 + Index	\$ 6.00	
1840 Scott Co Census	O'Nale, John	30 + Index	\$ 8.00	
1850 Scott Co Census	O'Nale, John	91 + Index	\$ 13.50	
1860 Scott Co Census + Slave Schedule + 3 Sebastian Co Twp	SCH&GS	147 + Index	\$ 13.50	
1860 Scott Co Agri Census	SCH&GS	29 + Index	\$ 4.00	
1870 Scott Co Census	SCH&GS	188 + Index	\$ 15.00	
1870 Scott Co Agri Census	SCH&GS	52 + Index	\$ 6.00	
1880 Scott Co Census	SCH&GS	207 + Index	\$ 20.00	
1880 Scott Co Agri Census	SCH&GS	180 + Index	\$ 10.00	
1890 Recon Scott Co Census	SCH&GS	109 + Index	\$ 12.50	
1900 Scott Co Census	SCH&GS	338 + Index	\$ 35.00	
1910 Scott Co Census	SCH&GS	398 + Index	\$ 37.50	
1920 Scott Co Census	SCH&GS	352 + Index	\$ 35.00	
1930 Scott Co Census	SCH&GS	277 + Index	\$ 30.00	
1940 Scott Co Census	SCH&GS	394 + Index	\$ 40.00	
SCOTT COUNTY TAX LISTS				
Lists of Persons & Property Assessed For Taxation -- 1865-1867	SCH&GS	95 + Index	\$ 15.00	
SCOTT COUNTY MARRIAGE BOOKS				
Marriage Book A -- 1882-1890	SCH&GS	69 + Index	\$ 13.50	Alphabetically by groom w/ Bride Index
Marriage Book B -- 1890-1901	SCH&GS	92 + Index	\$ 13.50	
Marriage Book C -- 1901-1908	SCH&GS	51 + Index	\$ 13.50	
Marriage Book D -- 1908-1917	SCH&GS	80 + Index	\$ 13.50	
Marriage Book E -- 1916-1926	SCH&GS	68 + Index	\$ 13.50	
Marriage Book F -- 1926-1936	SCH&GS	76 + Index	\$ 13.50	
Marriage Book G -- 1936-1943	SCH&GS	71 + Index	\$ 13.50	
Marriage Book H -- 1943-1949	SCH&GS	73 + Index	\$ 13.50	
Marriage Book I -- 1949-1958	SCH&GS	75 + Index	\$ 13.50	
Marriage Book J -- 1958-1974	SCH&GS	87 + Index	\$ 13.50	
SCOTT COUNTY DIVORCES				
Scott Co Divorces -- 1882-1930	SCH&GS	116 + Index	\$ 15.00	Abstracted from Chancery Books A-H
Scott Co Expanded Divorces, Vol. 1 -- 1882-1904	SCH&GS	192 + Index	\$ 20.00	Detailed Testimony Transcripts in each case
Scott Co Expanded Divorces, Vol. 2 -- 1904-1912	SCH&GS	156 + Index	\$ 15.00	Detailed Testimony Transcripts in each case Records abstracted/transcribed of cases
SCOTT COUNTY COURTHOUSE & COURT RECORDS				
Scott Co Chancery Court, Vol. 1 -- 1882-1904	SCH&GS	198 + Index	\$ 20.00	Abstracted from Chancery Folders
Scott Co Chancery Court, Vol. 2 -- 1904-1912	SCH&GS	255 + Index	\$ 22.50	Abstracted from Chancer Folders
Scott Co Civil Court, Vol. 1 -- 1882-1891	SCH&GS	208 + Index	\$ 20.00	Abstracted from Civil Folders
Scott Co Criminal Court, Vol. 1 -- 1882-Early 1900's	SCH&GS	202 + Index	\$ 20.00	Abstracted from Criminal Folders
Grand Jury Indictment Rec, Vol A -- Aug 1882-Feb 1892	SCH&GS	224 + Index	\$ 25.00	Transcribed from Court Books
Grand Jury Indictment Rec, Vol B -- Feb 1892-Aug 1899	SCH&GS	261 + Index	\$ 25.00	Transcribed from Court Books
Grand Jury Indictment Rec, Vol C -- Feb 1900-Feb 1905	SCH&GS	199 + Index	\$ 20.00	Transcribed from Court Books

SCHS Publication List -- July 2024

Grand Jury Indictment Rec, Vol D -- Aug 1905-Aug 1915	SCH&GS	196 + Index	\$ 20.00	Transcribed from Court Books
Grand Jury Indictment Rec, Vol E -- Feb 1916-Feb 1937	SCH&GS	196 + Index	\$ 20.00	Transcribed from Court Books
Grand Jury Depositions -- Feb 1898-Aug 1903	SCH&GS	107 + Index	\$ 15.00	Transcribed from Court Journals, Books
Grand Jury Depositions -- Aug 1906-Feb 1912	SCH&GS	127 + Index	\$ 15.00	Transcribed from Court Journals, Books
Grand Jury Depositions -- Feb 1913-Aug 1923	SCH&GS	123 + Index	\$ 15.00	Transcribed from Court Journals, Books
Guardian's Letters & Bonds, Vol A -- 1882-1922	SCH&GS	50 + Index	\$ 12.50	Transcribed from Court Books
Administrator's Bonds & Letters, Vol A -- 1882-1933	SCH&GS	68 + Index	\$ 15.00	Transcribed from Court Books
Will Record A -- 1882-1918	SCH&GS	155 + Index	\$ 20.00	Full Transcriptions of wills from Book A.
Inventory Record A -- 1881-1913	SCH&GS	245 + Index	\$ 25.00	Transcribed from Court Books
Coroners' Inquisitions	SCH&GS	72 + Index	\$ 10.00	Transcribed Affidavits from Loose papers.

DEED BOOKS

Scott Co Deed Book 1 -- 1882-1884	SCH&GS	105 + Index	\$ 15.00	Transcribed from microfilm 1999
Scott Co Deed Book 2 -- 1883-1885	SCH&GS	92 + Index	\$ 15.00	Transcribed from microfilm 1999
Scott Co Deed Book 3 -- 1885-1887	SCH&GS	97 + Index	\$ 15.00	Transcribed from microfilm 1999
Scott Co Deed Book 4 -- 1887-1888	SCH&GS	101 + Index	\$ 15.00	Transcribed from microfilm 1999
Scott Co Deed Book 5 -- 1888-1889	SCH&GS	86 + Index	\$ 15.00	Transcribed from microfilm 1999

OBITUARIES & DEATHS FROM SCOTT COUNTY NEWSPAPERS

Volume 1 -- 1887-1910	SCH&GS	192 + Index	\$ 15.00	Transcribed from Scott Co Newspapers
Volume 2 -- 1911-1915	SCH&GS	98 + Index	\$ 10.00	
Volume 3 -- 1916-1920	SCH&GS	130 + Index	\$ 15.00	
Volume 4 -- 1921-1925	SCH&GS	124 + Index	\$ 15.00	
Volume 5 -- 1926-1930	SCH&GS	106 + Index	\$ 10.00	
Volume 6 -- 1931-1935	SCH&GS	129 + Index	\$ 15.00	
Volume 7 -- 1936-1940	SCH&GS	113 + Index	\$ 10.00	
Volume 8 -- 1941-1945	SCH&GS	87 + Index	\$ 10.00	
Volume 9 -- 1946-1950	SCH&GS	77 + Index	\$ 10.00	
Volume 10 -- 1951-1957	SCH&GS	111 + Index	\$ 10.00	
Volume 11 -- 1958-1964	SCH&GS	132 + Index	\$ 15.00	
Volume 12 -- 1965-1968	SCH&GS	110 + Index	\$ 10.00	
Volume 13 -- 1969-1972	SCH&GS	100 + Index	\$ 10.00	
Volume 14 -- 1973-1982	SCH&GS	243 + Index	\$ 25.00	

EARLY COUNTY HISTORIES REPRINTED

Veranda Heights	Hanes, Francis	95 + Index	\$ 10.00	Northern Scott County history.
A History of Cauthron in Scott County, AR	Ray, Wm. Andrew	73 + Index	\$ 10.00	1991 from notes from Mr. Ray, 1951.
History of Blansett Township	Livesay, James Grover	7 + Index	\$ 3.00	Reprint of 1930 publication
From Memory's Scrapbook	Claunts, P.M.	75 + Index	\$ 10.00	Reprint of 1938 publication
History of Scott County	McCutchen, Henry Grady	74 + Index	\$ 7.50	Reprint of 1922 publication
A History of Hon, Arkansas (Formerly Poteau)	Syler, Allen Burl	494 + Index	\$ 35.00	Compilation of Records, Memories, Clippings
Scott County in Retrospect	Goodner, Charles E.	56 + Index	\$ 10.00	
A Scott County Scrapbook	Goodner, Norman	64 + Index	\$ 10.00	
Scott County "Days Gone By"	Goodner, Norman	60 + Index	\$ 10.00	

SCHS Publication List -- July 2024

AR CSA POW Burials in Northern Cemeteries	Leeper, Betty	76 + Index	\$ 12.50	
Parks, Arkansas & Memories of Schoolhouse Hill	Frost, Shelby	150 + Index	\$ 15.00	History of Parks w/Interviews
Parks Community Heritage Album	SCH&GS	246 + Index	\$ 30.00	Photos of Area Families, landmarks, etc
Family Group Sheets w/ Scott Co Connections, Vol 1	SCH&GS	124 + Index	\$ 15.00	Approx 115 Local Family Group Sheets
Family Group Sheets w/ Scott Co Connections, Vol 2	SCH&GS	102 + Index	\$ 15.00	Approx 100 Local Family Group Sheets

JOHN PAUL O'NALE PUBLICATIONS

Slavery In Scott County	O'Nale, John	19 + Index	\$ 4.00	
Eighteen Historical Happenings in Scott County	O'Nale, John	128 + Index	\$ 12.50	
A Trio of Tragedy	O'Nale, John	101 + Index	\$ 10.00	
Time Doesn't Fly Away	O'Nale, John	138 + Index	\$ 15.00	
Entertainment in Scott County	O'Nale, John	214 + Index	\$ 25.00	
Drink, The Devil's Brew	O'Nale, John	108 + Index	\$ 12.50	
Justice Was Surely Blind	O'Nale, John	225 + Index	\$ 25.00	
A Veteran's Salute To Veterans	O'Nale, John	340 + Index	\$ 35.00	
Courthouses, Jails, Poor Farm & Paupers	O'Nale, John	281 + Index	\$ 27.50	
Dipping Vats, Monroe Cemetery & Sorghum Molasses	O'Nale, John	121 + Index	\$ 12.50	
Civilian Conservation Corp, Co 1707 & A Forest Ranger Murdered	O'Nale, John	126 + Index	\$ 12.50	
Three Ardent Women	O'Nale, John	218 + Index	\$ 20.00	

SCOTT CO., AR -- ITS FORMATION & POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS

Volume 1: Formation of AR Counties	O'Nale, John	23 + Index	\$ 5.00	
Volume 2: Formation & Boundaries Changes in Scott Co.	O'Nale, John		\$ 8.50	
Volume 3: Political Twps, Voting Precincts & Municipalities	O'Nale, John		\$ 12.50	
Volume 4: School Districts	O'Nale, John		\$ 20.00	
Volume 5: Roads, Road Districts & Bridges	O'Nale, John		\$ 30.00	
Volume 6: Post Offices, Their Locations & Postmasters	O'Nale, John		\$ 8.50	

NEWSPAPERS

Local & Personal Newspaper Columns -- 1895-1910	Edwards, Delaine	331 + Index	\$ 30.00	Abstracted Local News Items
Local & Personal Newspaper Columns -- 1911-1920	Edwards, Delaine	326 + Index	\$ 30.00	Abstracted Local News Items
Local & Personal Newspaper Columns -- 1921-1925	Edwards, Delaine	246 + Index	\$ 20.00	Abstracted Local News Items
Local & Personal Newspaper Columns -- 1926-1930	Edwards, Delaine	232 + Index	\$ 20.00	Abstracted Local News Items
Local & Personal Newspaper Columns -- 1931-1940	Edwards, Delaine	403 + Index	\$ 35.00	Abstracted Local News Items
Scott County Citizen -- 1887-1891	SCH&GS	134 + Index	\$ 20.00	Abstracted Local News Items
Parks News -- 1889-1931	SCH&GS	146 + Index	\$ 15.00	From Waldron Newspapers
Scott County Tidbits From Mena, AR Newspapers 1996-1922	Hanna, Carolyn	112 + Index	\$ 20.00	Scott Co Bits from Mena Star & Weekly Star
Newspaper Tidbits From Across The Country -- Vol 1	Hanna, Carolyn	245 + Index	\$ 20.00	Scott Co News from U.S. Newspapers

MARTIN FAMILY HISTORY BOOKS

Vol 1A: Martin, Dial, Bean Families	Thomas, Don Martin	149 + Index	\$ 18.00	
Vol 1B: Stewart Families	Thomas, Don Martin	200 + Index	\$ 22.00	
Vol 2: Martins of Johnson & Sebastian Co, AR	Thomas, Don Martin	225 + Index	\$ 25.00	
Vol 3: John Miller Martin	Thomas, Don Martin	211 + Index	\$ 25.00	
Vol 4: Catherine (Lipe) Ruddle	Thomas, Don Martin	92 + Index	\$ 12.50	

ECHOES: OUR QUARTERLY PUBLICATION

Several Years in each book with new index

Echoes: Vol 1 -- 1986-1988	SCH&GS	228 + Index	\$ 20.00
Echoes: Vol 2 -- 1989-1991	SCH&GS	294 + Index	\$ 30.00
Echoes: Vol 3 -- 1992-1993	SCH&GS	237 + Index	\$ 25.00
Echoes: Vol 4 -- 1994-1995	SCH&GS	171 + Index	\$ 20.00
Echoes: Vol 5 -- 1996-1997	SCH&GS	200 + Index	\$ 20.00

1900 CENSUS EXPANDED SERIES

Indepth Research on each family in 1900

Black Fork Township	Rogers, Janice	199 + Index	\$ 20.00
Blansett Township	Tharp, Winna	293 + Index	\$ 30.00
Brawley Township	Workman, Jane	200 + Index	\$ 20.00
Cedar Township	Edwards, Delaine	198 + Index	\$ 20.00
Denton Township	Edwards, Delaine	274 + Index	\$ 28.50
Hickman Township, Vol 1	Edwards, Delaine	277 + Index	\$ 27.50
Hickman Township, Vol 2	Edwards, Delaine	272 + Index	\$ 27.50
Hickman Township, Town of Waldron	Edwards, Delaine	295 + Index	\$ 30.00
Hon Township	Tharp, Winna	225 + Index	\$ 22.50
Hunt Township	Reynolds, Barbara Hale	359 + Index	\$ 35.00
James Township	Holland, Charlene	304 + Index	\$ 30.00
Johnson Township	Rogers, Janice	115 + Index	\$ 15.00
LaFave Township	Edwards, Delaine	207 + Index	\$ 20.00
Lafayette Township	Edwards, Delaine	383 + Index	\$ 35.00
Lamb Township	Tharp & McCafferty	121 + Index	\$ 15.00
Mill Creek Township	Rogers, Janice	65 + Index	\$ 15.00
Mount Pleasant Township	Edwards, Delaine	341 + Index	\$ 30.00
Mountain Township	Rogers, Janice	179 + Index	\$ 20.00
Park Township	Edwards, Delaine	242 + Index	\$ 25.00
Tate Township	Hanna, Carolyn	333 + Index	\$ 32.50

MISCELLANEOUS

Treasured Family Recipes, Vol 1	SCH&GS	140 + Index	\$ 20.00
Shared Family Recipes - Old & New	SCH&GS	346 + Index	\$ 20.00 Short family genealogy of each contributor

Shipping Charges: Book Rate at \$4.00 for first book and \$2.00 for each additional book up to \$10.00.
 First Class shipping and exact postage can be calculated. Ask before payment for multiiple orders.